shall attend the court of said judges and perform such duties pertaining to the sheriff's office as the sheriff may require; the compensation of each of said deputies shall be \$1,762 per annum.

One female deputy or bailiff to attend on mixed juries, who shall be paid the sum of \$1,455 per annum.

An expense fund of \$2,000 shall be set aside out of the first moneys received as fees from and after the passage of this act to be used by the sheriff to meet the current monthly expenses of the office, the money so used to be replaced in said fund at the end of each month when such expense is allowed by the county board.

Any additional salaries provided for in this act, unless otherwise provided for, shall be paid out of the money in the county treasury not otherwise appropriated.

Approved April 13, 1943.

CHAPTER 426-S. F. No. 1231.

An act regulating and fixing the salary of county surveyors and amending Laws of 1917, Chapter 456, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended—salary of county surveyor in certain counties.—Laws 1917, Chapter 456, Section 1, as amended by Laws of 1919, Chapter 426, Section 1, is amended to read as follows:

In each county of this state now or hereafter having an area of more than 2,500 square miles, and having an assessed valuation of more than \$18,000,000 and less than \$50,000,000, the county surveyor shall receive from such county an annual salary of \$2,400, in full payment for all services performed, which shall be paid in equal monthly installments out of the county treasury upon warrants of the county auditor, in the same manner as other county officers are paid, and in addition thereto the county surveyor in such counties shall be allowed and paid from the county treasury the actual expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of his services.

. Approved April 13, 1943.